

No. 19-1852

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of CHARLES E. BEVERAGE,
deceased, LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K.
VALENTINE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ARCONIC, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC., successor-in-
interest to IOWA ILLINOIS THERMAL INSULATION, INC.,
an Iowa Corporation,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Scott County District Court,
District Court No. LACE129455,
The Honorable Judge Patrick A. McElyea, presiding.

**AMENDED FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.**

Kevin P. Horan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Douglas M. Sinars (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Owen Blood, AT0013721
Sinars Slowikowski Tomaska, LLC
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 767-9790; Facsimile: (312) 767-9780
khoran@sinarslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12
 I. The Missouri Litigation.....13
 II. Iowa Code Section 686.....14
 III. Plaintiffs Re-file in Iowa.....15
 IV. Summary Judgment Phase16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....20
ARGUMENT.....22
 I. Plaintiffs Failed to Preserve Constitutional Challenges
 Based on Equal Protection and Due Process.....23
 II. The Application of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) to
 Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not Extinguish a Vested Right and
 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process Protections..... 25
 III. The Application of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) to
 Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Equal
 Protection Rights.....36
 IV. The District Court Properly Interpreted and Applied
 Section 686B.7(5) When It Granted Summary Judgment
 to IITI.....45

CONCLUSION.....51
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	23-24, 32-33, 35, 38-39
<i>Baker v. City of Ottumwa</i> , 560 N.W. 2d 575 (Iowa 1997).....	27-28
<i>Benavides v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 N.W. 2d 352 (Iowa 1995).....	21
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	24, 34, 38-39
<i>Blumenthal Investment Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001).....	26
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm’n</i> , 871 N.W. 2d 291 (Iowa 2015).....	41
<i>Burbach v. Radon Analytical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 652 N.W. 2d 135 (Iowa 2002).....	32, 41
<i>Chariton Feed & Grain, Inc. v. Harden</i> , 369 N.W.2d 777 (1985).....	24, 33, 41
<i>Clark v. Insurance Company State of Pennsylvania</i> , 927 N.W. 2d 180 (Iowa 2019).....	26-28
<i>Clester v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. LACV012499 (Clarke Co. November 14, 2019).....	25, 44
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 920 N.W. 2d 545 (Iowa 2018).....	42

<i>Fankhauser v. Borg-Warner Tel., Inc.</i> , No. LACL150972 (Polk Co. August 14, 2019).....	17, 25, 45
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002).....	36-37
<i>Iowa State Education Association v. State</i> , 928 N.W. 2d 11 (Iowa 2019).....	24, 34
<i>Jensen v. Voshell</i> , 193 N.W. 2d 86 (Iowa 1971).....	21, 23, 33
<i>Keith v. Community School Dist. of Wilton</i> , 262 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1978).....	24, 33, 41
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25
<i>Master Builders of Iowa, Inc. v. Polk County</i> , 653 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 2002).....	26
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hospital</i> , 394 N.W. 2d 776 (Iowa 1986).....	38-39
<i>Myria Holdings, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W. 2d 343 (Iowa 2017).....	41-42, 44
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W. 2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	34
<i>Pfiffner v. Roth</i> , 379 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Schwarzkopf v. Sac County Board of Supervisors</i> , 341 N.W. 2d 1 (Iowa 1983).....	28

Spencer v. Truro Tavern,
728 N.W. 2d 853 (Ct. App. Iowa 2007).....36-37

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen,
350 N.W. 2d 202 (Iowa 1984).....21

Strand v. Rasmussen,
648 N.W. 2d 95 (Iowa 2002).....21

Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.,
445 N.W. 2d 776 (Iowa 1989).....27-28

Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn Cty.,
828 N.W. 2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....21-22

Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.,
446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....27-28

Veasley v. CRST Int'l, Inc.,
553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996).....27-28

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5).....*passim*

Iowa Code Section 686A.....30-31, 39, 45

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.90324-22, 46

Iowa R. App. P. 6.110110

Iowa R. App. P. 14(f)(1).....24, 33, 41
